1
   BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
In the Matter of the Ninth Prudence Review of Costs
Subject to the Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment
Clause of Evergy Missouri West Inc., d/b/a Evergy
Missouri West
)

In Evergy’s future IRP filings (including, without exception, case numbers
EO-2021-0035 and EO-2021-0036), Evergy agrees that, for every modeled
plan with assumed sales of excess capacity, the company shall model a plan
that is identical in all other respects but which does not include the assumed
sales of excess capacity. For each modeled plan that includes sales of excess
capacity, Evergy agrees it will provide documentation as to the amount of
capacity it modeled to be sold, the price of the capacity and energy used along
with how it determined these assumptions, and the result of the models run
with and without excess capacity sales.10
On February 10, 2021, the Commission approved the terms of the third Stipulation which
resolved the Public Counsel’s issue related to Evergy’s capacity sales assumptions in its IRP
planning process.11
With the approval of the various stipulations filed in this case, Public Counsel’s issue related
to the Company’s management of its demand response programs is the only issue remaining to be
resolved by the Commission.
8 Order Denying Motion To Limit Scope, File Nos. EO-2020-0227 (Aug. 19, 2020).
9 Order Granting Motion To Suspend Procedural Schedule, File No. EO-2020-0227 et al. (Oct. 30, 2020).
10 Unanimous Partial Stipulation And Agreement, p. 2, File Nos. EO-2020-0262 and EO-2020-0263 (filed Jan. 27, 2021).
11 Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Future IRP Filings, File Nos. EO-2020-0262 and EO-2020-
0263 (Feb. 10, 2021).
4
More specifically, the following issues are now left for resolution by the Commission:

In the [Union Electric] case, the PSC noted that this test of prudence should
not be based upon hindsight, but upon a reasonableness standard:
[T]he company's conduct should be judged by asking whether the conduct
was reasonable at the time, under all the circumstances, considering that the
company had to solve its problem prospectively rather than in reliance on
hindsight. In effect, our responsibility is to determine how reasonable people
would have performed the tasks that confronted the company.
See State ex rel. Associated Natural Gas v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 954 S.W.2d 520, 528-529 (Mo.
App. W.D. 1997).
Furthermore, in order for the Commission to disallow a utility’s recovery of costs from its
customers, the Commission must apply the following two-pronged test: (1) evaluate whether the
utility acted imprudently (that is, did not act reasonably at the time under the applicable
circumstances); and 2) evaluate whether such imprudence was the cause of the harm (increased costs)
to the utility’s customers.  See Associated Natural Gas, 945 S.W.2d at 529.
19 See e.g., Report and Order, p. 19, Re: Eighth Prudence of Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment
Clause of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company, File No. EO-2019-0067 (Nov. 6, 2019); Report and Order,
pp. 13-14, Re Third Prudence Review of Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment Clause of KCP&L
Greater Missouri Operations Company, File No. EO-2011-0390 (Sept. 4, 2012); Report and Order, pp. 13-15, Re: PGA
Filing for Laclede Gas Company, Case No. GR-2004-0273 (June 28, 2007).
7

Counsel, the Missouri Department of Economic Development—Division of Energy, and Renew
Missouri Advocates in File Nos.  EO-2019-0132 and EO-2019-0133.24  This unanimous stipulation
recommended that the Commission approve a MEEIA Cycle 2 Extension Plan to allow MEEIA
Cycle 2 to continue beyond the scheduled expiration date of March 31, 2019, under certain specified
conditions.25  (“MEEIA 2 Extension Stipulation”) One of those conditions was as follows:
7. With the following exceptions, the total MEEIA 2 Plan Energy (kWh) and
Demand (kW) savings targets will increase 25% (see Exhibit B)
* * *
b. For the Programmable Thermostat Program, The Company will call five
demand response events per jurisdiction during the summer of 2019 (Jun-
Sept). Company will present data to the DSM advisory group following the
2019 season detailing the customer participation rates (e.g. opt-out
percentage, participation duration) during each demand response event
conducted in 2019.26  (Emphasis added)
24 Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Extension Of MEEIA 2 Programs During Pendency Of MEEIA 3 Case, File
Nos. EO-2019-0132 and EO-2019-0133 (filed on February 15, 2019)(“MEEIA 2 Extension Stipulation”) (Official
Notice taken at Tr. 229-30).
25 Tr. 232-33.
26 Id. at 3.
11

35 Id. at 33.
36 Ex. 15, Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Extension Of MEEIA 2 Programs During Pendency Of MEEIA 3 Case,
File Nos. EO-2019-0132 and EO-2019-0133 (filed on February 15, 2019)(“MEEIA 2 Extension Stipulation”).
14
demand response events, as suggested by Public Counsel and Staff.   To the contrary, the demand
response programs were specifically designed to reduce annual system-wide peak load, according to
the terms of the Company’s tariffs.37  This is how those programs were designed, implemented, and
managed.  In so doing, those demand response programs achieved the level of cost-effectiveness
sought by the Commission via the methodology approved by the Commission.38
Public Counsel and Staff have failed to raise a serious doubt that the Company acted
imprudently in the management of the demand response programs during the FAC review period.
In any event, the Company has dispelled any doubts and demonstrated that it was prudent in the
management of its demand response programs.  It was prudent for the Company to have followed
the parameters of the demand response programs established in its tariffs, and complied with the
terms of the Commission’s Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement in File Nos.   EO-2019-
0132 and EO-2019-0133 (Feb. 27, 2019).
b. The Proposed Disallowance is Based Upon Historical Data and Hindsight
Information.
OPC used historical DA LMP data and historical Schedule 11 fees that was not available to
the Company at the time it was implementing this demand response program to draw the conclusion